



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**NO. S-1-SC-39673**

**EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY,**

Appellant,

v.

**NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION  
COMMISSION,**

Appellee,

and

**ONWARD ENERGY HOLDINGS, LLC,  
INTERWEST ENERGY ALLIANCE, and  
NEW MEXICO OFFICE OF  
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,**

Intervenors-Appellees.

**In the Matter of Commission  
Rulemaking Regarding NMPRC  
Rule 17.7.3 NMAC Integrated  
Resource Plans and  
Procurement Procedures  
NMPRC Case No. 21-00128-UT**

**CONSOLIDATED WITH**

**NO. S-1-SC-39676**

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF  
NEW MEXICO,**

Appellant,

v.

**NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION  
COMMISSION,**

Appellee,

and

**ONWARD ENERGY HOLDINGS, LLC,  
INTERWEST ENERGY ALLIANCE, and  
NEW MEXICO OFFICE OF  
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,**

Intervenors-Appellees.

**In the matter of a Commission  
Rulemaking Regarding NMPRC  
Rule 17.7.3 NMAC Integrated  
Resource Plans and  
Procurement Procedures,  
NMPRC Case No. 21-00128-UT**

**AND**

**NO. S-1-SC-39677**

**SOUTHWESTERN PUBLIC  
SERVICE COMPANY,**

Appellant,

v.

**NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION  
COMMISSION,**

Appellee,

**and**

**ONWARD ENERGY HOLDINGS, LLC,  
INTERWEST ENERGY ALLIANCE, and  
NEW MEXICO OFFICE OF  
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,**

Intervenors-Appellees.

**In the Matter of a Commission  
Rulemaking Regarding NMPRC  
Rule 17.7.3 NMAC Integrated  
Resource Plans and  
Procurement Procedures,  
NMPRC Case No. 21-00128-UT**

**JOINT ANSWER BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLEES ONWARD  
ENERGY HOLDINGS, LLC, INTERWEST ENERGY ALLIANCE, AND  
NEW MEXICO OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**Oral Argument Requested**

Keven Gedko  
Assistant Attorney General  
Aletheia V.P. Allen  
Solicitor General  
New Mexico Office of the Attorney General  
408 Galisteo St.  
Santa Fe, NM 87501  
(505) 717-3500  
[kgedko@nmag.gov](mailto:kgedko@nmag.gov)  
[aallen@nmag.gov](mailto:aallen@nmag.gov)

**Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellee the New Mexico Office of the Attorney General**

Joseph Yar  
VELARDE & YAR  
4004 Carlisle Boulevard NE, Suite O  
Albuquerque, NM 87107  
Ph: (505) 248-0050  
[joseph@verlardeyar.com](mailto:joseph@verlardeyar.com)

**Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellee Onward Energy Holdings, LLC**

Joan E. Drake  
Susan E. Miller  
Modrall, Sperling, Roehl, Harris & Sisk, P.A.  
P.O. Box 2168  
Albuquerque, NM 87103-2168  
(505) 848-1850  
[jdrake@modrall.com](mailto:jdrake@modrall.com)  
[Susan.miller@modrall.com](mailto:Susan.miller@modrall.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	
A.	Summary .....	1
B.	Joint Intervenors .....	4
II.	LEGAL STANDARDS .....	5
III.	ARGUMENT .....	8
A.	The Commission's IRP Rule is Lawful and Reasonable .....	8
1.	Adoption of the Rule Was Well Within the Commission's Statutory Authority and was a Reasonable Exercise of the Commission's Oversight Powers .....	8
2.	The Commission Interpreted the IRP Statute Consistent with Legislative Intent .....	15
3.	The Rule Does Not Abrogate Utility Control of Resource Planning or Procurement .....	23
4.	The Rule Presents No Barrier to Multi-State Jurisdictional Planning .....	28
5.	The Rule Provides Appropriate Confidentiality, Exemption, and Variance Provisions .....	31
B.	The Rule Does Not Violate Due Process Rights .....	32
1.	Appellants Fail to Articulate a Substantive Due Process Right at Risk of Violation .....	32
2.	The Rule Does Not Violate Procedural Due Process .....	34
C.	Appellants Improperly Seek An Advisory Opinion Concerning Issues and Raise Speculative Hypotheticals that May or May Not Arise Under the IRP Rule Amendments .....	42
D.	The Commission Provided Ample Opportunity for Input and Carefully Considered Comments .....	45
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### **New Mexico Statutes**

Authority to Approve Acquisitions; NMSA 1978, § 62-6-12 .....	19
Authority to Approve Certificates of Convenience and Necessity; NMSA 1978, § 62-9-1.....	19
Authority to Approve Procurements to Comply with the Renewable Energy Act; NMSA 1978, Section 62-16-4.....	19
Burden of Showing that the Order is Unreasonable or Unlawful; NMSA 1978, § 62-11-4 (1965)5	
Community Solar Act; NMSA 1978, §§ 62-16b-1 to 8 (2021).....	12
Duties of the NM Attorney General; NMSA 1978, §§ 8-5-2(J) (1933) and 8-5-17 (1999) .....	4
Efficient Use of Energy Act; NMSA 1978, §§ 62-17-1 to 11 .....	12
Energy Transition Act; NMSA 1978, §§ 62-18-1 to 23 (2019).....	12, 44
Grid Modernization Act; NMSA 1978, §§ 62-8-13 (2020, as amended through 2021).....	12
Public Regulation Commission General Powers and Duties; NMSA 1978, § 62-19-9(B)(10) (2023).....	9, 37
Public Utility Act; NMSA 1978, § 62-3-1 .....	10, 34
Renewable Energy Act; NMSA 1978, §§ 62-16-1 to 10 (2004, as amended through 2007) .....	12
Right to Appeal; NMSA 1978, § 62-11-1 (1993).....	38
Supervision and Regulation of Utilities; NMSA 1978, § 62-6-4(A).....	10
The IRP Statute; NMSA 1978, Section 62-17-10 (2005).....	passim
The Public Utility Act; NMSA 1978, §§ 62-3-1 to 5 .....	12, 27

### **New Mexico Rules**

Commission's Authority to Approve Power Purchase Agreements (PPA); 17.9.551 NMAC .....	19
Integrated Resource Planning Rule; 17.7.3 NMAC.....	1

### **Cases**

<i>Albuquerque Bernalillo Cnty. Water Util. Auth. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n</i> , 2010-NMSC-013, ¶ 18, 148 N.M. 21 .....	6
<i>Albuquerque Bernalillo Co. Water Util. Auth.</i> , 2010-NMSC-013, ¶ 50.....	7
<i>Application of PNM Elec. Servs. v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 1998-NMSC-017, ¶ 21, 125 N.M. 302.....	25
<i>Application of PNM Elec. Servs.</i> , 1998-NMSC-017, at ¶¶ 21, 14 .....	26
<i>Ariz. Corp. Comm'n v. State ex rel. Woods</i> , 830 P.2d 807, 818, 171 Ariz. 286 (Ariz 1992).....	25
<i>Att'y Gen. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n</i> , 2011-NMSC-034, ¶ 9, 150 N.M. 174 .....	5
<i>Citizens for Fair Rates &amp; Env't v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n</i> , 2022-NMSC-010.....	33, 44
<i>City of Albuquerque v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n</i> , 2003-NMSC-028, ¶ 16, 134 N.M. 472.....	9
<i>Colonias Dev. Council v. Rhino Envt'l Servs. Inc.</i> , 2005-NMSC-024, ¶ 41, 138 N.M. 133 .....	6
<i>Dona Ana Mut. Domestic Water Consumers Ass'n v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n</i> , 2006-NMSC- 032, ¶ 16, 140 N.M. 6 .....	12
<i>Fed. of State, Cnty. &amp; Mun. Emps. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Bernalillo Cnty.</i> , 2016-NMSC-017 .....	43
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 1984-NMSC-024 .....	37
<i>In re Zia Nat. Gas Co. v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 2000-NMSC-011, ¶ 4, 128 N.M. 728 .....	5
<i>In Re Zia Nat. Gas Co.</i> , Final Order Case No. 3110 (Dec. 7, 1999) .....	31
<i>Mills v. N.M. Bd. of Psych. Exam'rs</i> , 1997-NMSC-028.....	33

<i>Morningstar Water Users Ass'n v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 1995-NMSC-062, ¶ 12, 120 N.M. 579.....	7
<i>N.M. Att'y Gen. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n</i> , 2015-NMSC-032, ¶ 9.....	5
<i>N.M. Dep't of Workforce Sols. v. Garduno</i> , 2016-NMSC-002 .....	33
<i>N.M. Indus. Energy Consumers v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n</i> , 2007-NMSC-053, ¶ 13, 142 N.M. 533.....	6
<i>N.M. Indus. Energy Consumers v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n</i> , 2019-NMSC-015, ¶ 8.....	6
<i>New Energy Econ., Inc. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n</i> , 2018-NMSC-024, ¶ 25 .....	8, 14, 41
<i>Pacheco v. Martinez</i> , 1981-NMCA-116.....	43
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 1999-NMSC-040, ¶ 23, 128 N.M. 309.....	8
<i>Public Serv. Co. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n</i> , 2019-NMSC-012, ¶ 14.....	6
<i>Qwest Corp. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n</i> , 2006-NMSC-042, ¶ 58, 140 N.M. 440.....	37
<i>State ex rel. Sandel v. New Mexico Public Utility Commission</i> , 1999-NMSC-019, 127 N.M. 272 .....	10, 11
<i>Stokes v. Morgan</i> , 1984-NMSC-032, ¶ 24, 101 N.M. 195 .....	7
<i>Tri-State Generation &amp; Transmission Ass'n, Inc. v. State ex rel. D'Antonio</i> , 2012-NMSC-039.....	44
<b>New Mexico Administrative Cases</b>	
<i>In re Proposed Amendments to the Integrated Resource Planning Rules 17.7.3 NMAC</i> , NMPRC Case No. 17-00198-UT.....	22
<b>Record Proper</b>	
Initial Comments of Sierra Club and Vote Solar; 6 RP 784-85, 787.....	18
July 15, 2021 Onward Energy Holdings, LLC's Initial Comments; 3 RP 393-94.....	18, 19
June 18, 2021 Interwest Energy Alliance's Initial Comments; 1 RP 116-117.....	18
June 22, 2021 Notice of Filing Workshop Slides and Straw Proposal; 2 RP 0292 .....	2, 18
May 26, 2021 Order Opening Docket, Initiating Rulemaking and Establishing Workshop Schedule; 1 RP 2-3.....	16
NM Area's Initial Comments; 821-22.....	18
September 14, 2022 Commission's Final Order; 9 RP 1567 .....	passim
<b>Appellants Brief in Chief</b>	
<b>BIC 23</b> .....	1
<b>BIC 23-24</b> .....	8
<b>BIC 23-25</b> .....	10
<b>BIC 35</b> .....	14
<b>BIC 38</b> .....	3
<b>BIC 8-9; 23</b> .....	11
<b>BIC 10, 41</b> .....	27
<b>BIC 13</b> .....	30, 31
<b>BIC 33</b> .....	21, 27
<b>BIC 34</b> .....	14, 24
<b>BIC 34-35</b> .....	13
<b>BIC 35</b> .....	15
<b>BIC 37</b> .....	29, 42
<b>BIC 37-38</b> .....	30
<b>BIC 39</b> .....	41
<b>BIC 43-45</b> .....	32
<b>BIC 44</b> .....	34, 35, 42

<b>BIC 44-45</b> .....	37
<b>BIC 45</b> .....	35
<b>BIC 46</b> .....	38
<b>BIC 46-47</b> .....	38
<b>BIC 47</b> .....	39, 40
<b>BIC 5, 13, 36-38</b> .....	28
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Veterans Justice Grp., LLC v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 818 F.3d 1336, 1344 (Fed Cir. 2016)...	4
